Jurisdiction C Council Questions July 2008

Education

1. RP modifier

When & how is it supposed to be used?

CGS Response:  Replacement and Repair (RP) may be used to indicate replacement of DME, Orthotic, and Prosthetic devices which have been in use for an extended period of time.  The claim should include the code for the part – followed by the “RP” modifier and the charge for the part.

a.   Replacing a complete item such as a seat lift chair or power wheel chair after 5 years how should it be billed?   E0627RP or E0627NU or E0627NURP

CGS Response:  The “RP” modifier is generally used for replacement parts.  Whenever billing with “RP”, we require the complete procedure code and the “RP” modifier.  For example, when billing the E0627, the claim should include E0627NURP.
b. If the seat lift chair or power wheelchair just requires some repairs and it is after 5 years should supplier just start over as new? What is the dollar amount that would justify a new item?

CGS Response:  Repairs may be allowed up to the purchase price of the item. Medicare will pay for repairs up to but not to exceed the cost of replacement.  There is not a set dollar amount documented for a new item to be considered.  Please refer to Chapter 5 of the Jurisdiction C Supplier Manual under the section titled Repairs, Maintenance, and Replacements for further details.
c. When doing a replacement power wheelchair what modifiers and in what order are to be used?

NUBPKH99 and than add the RPKX in narrative (or repeat all modifiers?) or how is this to be done?

RPBPKHKX --- will this work?

CGS Response:  The pricing modifier (NU, RR, UE) must be appended first, then the informational modifiers (in no particular order). Modifier 99 is used when more than 4 modifier combinations are needed. Providers must enter the first three on the claim line and then the 99 modifier.  The narrative should have the additional modifier(s). For example:  NUKHBP99 – narrative KXRP
d. Wheelchair replacement parts - NURPKX or is the NU required on the replacement parts such as E0955NURPKX or E0955RPKX?

CGS Response:  The pricing modifier (NU, RR, UE) must be appended first, then the informational modifiers in no particular order.
e. Overflow modifiers use: KB or 99 – When these are used do we just put the additional modifiers in the narrative field or is it necessary to repeat all modifiers? This will take up 8 of the spaces for narration and may cause a problem.

CGS Response:  Modifier 99 or KB is used when more than 4 modifier combinations are needed. Enter the first three on the claim line and then the 99 modifier.  The narrative should have the additional modifier. EX. NUKHBP99 – narrative KXRP
2. KA modifier -- add on to existing equipment

a. Is just the KA required for items not requiring a KX or do you need to add NUKA?

CGS Response:  Required modifiers should be appended to the HCPCS along with any additional informational modifiers.
b. If KX required is it KAKX or NUKAKX?


CGS Response:  You may use either NUKAKX or NUKXKA.
c. What if a used item is added, UEKAKX?  


CGS Response:  UEKAKX is correct.  We will also accept NUKAKX.
3. Replacement part what is needed?  Is there an order required for replacement part for a Medicare purchased item?

CGS Response:  The following documentation is required when filing a Medicare claim for replacement parts:
· The Reason for the replacement

· Information about the base equipment including date of purchase and HCPCS or narrative.
· Refer to Repairs/Replacement Chart (A16027) at http://www.cms.hhs.gov for CMN and order requirements
4. What will Medicare now consider as purchase date for CR items – the 13th month when title transfers or the 1st month of rental?

CGS Response:  The 13th month would be considered the purchase date.  For additional information, we recommend reviewing the Jurisdiction C Supplier Manual for payments during a period of Continuous use.  An excerpt from that section is referenced below:
Initial rental month on or after January 2006:

Section 5101(a) revises the payment rules described above for capped rental DME. In accordance with the DRA, after 13 months, the beneficiary owns the capped rental DME item, and after that time, Medicare pays for reasonable and necessary maintenance and servicing (i.e., for parts and labor not covered by a supplier’s or manufacturer’s warranty) of the item. The beneficiary may not, as in years past, choose to continue to rent the item and leave the supplier with the title to the item. The supplier must follow applicable state and federal laws when transferring title for the item to the beneficiary. This transfer must occur on the first day after the 13th paid rental month. 

5. ADMC – Stamped date OR equal– Can the fax date at the top of the information sent from physicians’ office be acceptable for this item? If not, why?

CGS Response:  A fax date is acceptable for setting the date upon which the supplier received the order from the physician.  Note that in our review experience, it is often not possible to read or interpret the date on the fax; therefore, suppliers should ensure that if the fax date is used to meet the “date stamp or equivalent” provision in the PMD LCD, it must be legible and easy to determine the date the fax was sent or received.

6. When is a new prescription required for supplies such as CPAP? Does the original prescription written with lifetime need suffice or will a new prescription be required each year?


CGS Response:  While it is the supplier’s responsibility to document that the patient is compliant with the use of the CPAP each month before billing for additional CPAP accessories, according to Chapter 3 of the Supplier Manual new orders are required for the following circumstances:


1.When there is a change in the order for the accessory, supply, drug, etc.
2.On a regular basis even if there is no change in the order; only if it is so specified in the documentation section of a particular medical policy.
3.When an item is replaced.
4.When there is a change of supplier.
5.In cases where two or more suppliers merge, the resultant supplier should make all reasonable attempts to secure copies of all active CMNs or DIFs from the supplier(s) purchased. This document should be kept on file by the resultant supplier for future presentation to the DME MACs, DME PSCs MAC or ZPICsDME PSC
7. When the oxygen cap has been reached if a Medicare beneficiary wants multiple tanks so they can go out and about can we do an ABN and have them pay for additional tanks?

CGS Response:  CMS has not issued instructions to the DME MACs for implementation of title transfer and other provisions of the DRA.  Additional guidance will be provided once received from CMS. 
8. K0108 – When there are multiple line items on one claim with this code, will they deny as duplicate?   

CGS Response:  As long as the descriptions for each of the line items billed with the K0108 are describing different pieces of equipment, duplicate denials should not occur. 

9. E1161 – manual tilt in space. What documentation is needed in an audit? These are severely disabled clients that usually require PT or OT.  They live in group homes or ICF MRs so the physician sees them in a seating clinic at the facility.

CGS Response:  Documentation for tilt in space should be detailed and specifically address the physical condition of the patient for which it is ordered.  Tilt in space is typically used when patients are unable to perform independent pressure relief; however, simply restating “patient unable to perform independent pressure relief” is an example of a general statement of when tilt in space might be necessary.  Documentation should include additional information about the patient’s medical condition resulting in their inability to perform independent pressure relief.

10. The deficit reduction act has wordage around the 60% repair versus replace cost requirement.  Has this been applied in JD C?  If so, has it been applied to PWC replacements?

CGS Response:  CGS has not received instruction from CMS on this issue. 

11.  Can a supplier use a form for the required Medicare face-to-face exam that they have created? 

CGS Response:  No. According to the Documentation section of the LCD for Power Mobility Devices (L23613); Physicians shall document the examination in a detailed narrative note in their charts in the format that they use for other entries.  The note must clearly indicate that a major reason for the visit was a mobility examination.
Many suppliers have created forms which have not been approved by CMS which they send to physicians and ask them to complete.  Even if the physician completes this type of form and puts it in his/her chart, this supplier-generated form is not a substitute for the comprehensive medical record as noted above.  Suppliers are encouraged to help educate physicians on this type of information that is needed to document a patient’s mobility needs.

Physicians shall also provide reports of pertinent laboratory tests, x-ray, and/or other diagnostic tests (e.g., pulmonary function tests, cardiac stress test, electromyogram, etc.) performed in the course of management of the patient.
Infusion/Enteral/Parental

12. Regarding the proper pump used to administer vivaglobin, the external infusion pump policy states:

Subcutaneous immune globulin is administered using ambulatory infusion pump E0779. Claims for usage of infusion pumps other than E0779 will be denied as not medically necessary.

Some patients have become accustom to using a cadd pump (E0781) for this service in their homes.  Can a provider bill for a free upgrade in this instance?  For example E0779 GL.

Vivaglobin is not always administered over 8 hours-please help us understand why E0779 is the only code payable for the administration of Vivaglobin.  Does this mean that if the order is less than 8 hours the patient does not meet Medicare criteria as outlined in the external infusion pump policy defined below?

	E0779
	AMBULATORY INFUSION PUMP, MECHANICAL, REUSABLE, FOR INFUSION 8 HOURS OR GREATER


CGS Response: At the time the DME PSCs received the request for addition of IVIG coverage under the External infusion Pump LCD, the requestor indicated that the Freedom 60 was the only pump that was appropriate for use with this product.  Consequently, it is the only pump approved by the SADMERC for use with IVIG and payable by the DME MAC.
According to the External Infusion Pump LCD, infusions must have a duration of administration longer than 8 hours or utilization of a pump for the convenience of the nursing staff or caregiver is not medically necessary.
13. The question listed below we submitted at our last meeting.  The response from Cigna indicated that these were not issues to be brought up through the council.  The council reassured Cigna that only when a systematic issue is identified is when examples will be brought through the council.  Please provide an update for the claims below as these were just a few examples of a systematic issue within Cigna.

Please review the attached ICN numbers as it appears that the allowables for HCPCS B4150 is well over the fee schedule.
Example to be provided during the meeting: Document Control Number only (no supplier numbers or patient ID numbers)  08004729744000, 08029723095000, 07340715013000

CGS Response:  This was identified as an educational issue for the claims processors.  If this continues to happen, please provide more recent examples.
14.  We understand that the new ABNs (to be mandated for use by September 1, 2008) may now be used for statutorily excluded items.  Given this, if statutorily excluded items are provided to a patient and a sighed ABN is on file, is the claim to be billed for denial to contain only the GY modifier, or both the GA and GY modifiers?”

CGS Response:  The claim should include both the GA and GY modifiers.
15.  Providers have been receiving OA-109 denials for tube feeding patients who are in a facility.  It has been confirmed that these patients were not in a Part A stay, however in checking with the facility we were told that they file no pay claims because they are required to file claims when a patient receives more than 501 cc's of tube feeding per day as this is considered a skilled level of care regardless of whether the patient is in a skilled bed or not.  Can you please research and correct your system regarding these system edits?  Some examples are below.

Example claims(s):

William Dinkins  Patient information to be provided at meeting

DOS 03/01/08 - 03/14/08 

HCPCS B4152 & B4035 

Cigna customer service told us provider # 195408 was paid and that is the facility's number. 

We checked his eligibility on the CSI system on 6/5/08 and DOLBA is 04302008. 

  

Maurine McAlexandria 

DOS 03/01/08 - 03/31/08 

HCPCS B4154, B4035, E0776RRBA 

Cigna customer service told us this patient was Part A 03/1/08 - 03/31/08. 

  

Will Clark 

DOS 03/03/08 - 03/03/08 

HCPCS A4416 & A4364 

Cigna customer service told us this patient was Part A 09/12/07 - 04/30/08. 

  

Peggy Brewer 

DOS 02/01/08 - 02/01/08 

HCPCS A6219 

Facility said patient's last Part A day was 11/16/07 

We checked her eligibility on the CSI system on 6/4/08 and the DOLBA is 11302007. 

  

Mary Carmouche 

DOS 02/26/2008 - 02/26/2008 

HCPCS A6222 & A6446 

We checked her eligibility on the CSI system on 6/4/08 and the DOLBA is 12292007.

CGS Response:  This problem has been reported. At this time we do not have a timeframe for when this will be corrected. Since this is a common working edit, the contractor has no way to identify these claims before denial. Claims that are denied in error should be sent to Redeterminations for correction.

16. Please explain where the requirements for the bolded portion of the summer 2008 update generate from as the enteral policy does not require this level of medical documentation.  In the case of the diabetic formula-the diagnosis code would provide specific disease condition, as listed in policy.  

Specialty Nutrients: Documentation

According to the local coverage decision (LCD) for Enteral Nutrition, coverage of special formulas (HCPCS Codes B4149, B4153-B4157, B4161, and B4162) must be justified in each patient because they are produced to meet unique nutrient needs for specific disease conditions. The patient’s medical record must adequately document the specific condition and the need for the special nutrient  Failure to substantiate the medical necessity of the special formula will result in payment according to the least costly alternative, B4150.  The documentation necessary to justify special formulas includes:  1. Medical records documenting the medical condition requiring a HCPCS Code B4149, B4153-B4157, B4161, or B4162 formula as opposed to a B4150 formula and the severity of that condition as shown by history, physical exam and diagnostic/laboratory studies.  2. The response of the medical condition to a B4150 formula as compared to the response to the prescribed B4149, B4153-B4157, B4161, or B4162 formula. If this comparison has not been made, the medical reason for its absence should be documented in the patient’s medical record. The reason(s) should be individualized for the patient and not a generalized statement such as the diagnosis.  The most common request in Jurisdiction C is for specialty diabetic (B4154) formulas such as Glucerna® and Diabetisource®. If the DME MAC sends an additional

documentation request (ADR) letter in regards to a claim for one of these formulas, the following documentation should be provided:  3. How long was the patient on a B4150 formula?  4. Were different B4150 formulas tried? What were they?  5. Were adjustments made in medications in an attempt to control blood sugars while on the B4150 formula?  6. Is there documentation in the form of serial blood sugars, preferably one month prior to and after

beginning usage of a B4154 diabetic formula, demonstrating improvement in glycemic control?  Providing this additional information will assist Medical Review staff in their review of these claims and help insure that proper claims payment is made.

Below from policy
Special nutrient formulas, HCPCS codes B4149, B4153-B4157, B4161, and B4162, are produced to meet unique nutrient needs for specific disease conditions. The patient’s medical record must adequately document the specific condition and the need for the special nutrient. This information shall be available upon request.

When a patient’s medical record indicates a patient is an insulin dependant diabetic, the policy requirement is met.

Exposing a diabetic patient to this trail of standard formulas that contain high quantities of sugar can contribute to organ damage. The diabetic formulas listed in the article above, were specifically researched and developed to minimize complications from diabetes to increase glucose control and decrease the amount of insulin these patients require.

CGS Response:  There are a number of standard formulas (B4150) that have lower amounts of carbohydrate and sugar.  Moreover, patients are often poorly managed with respect to their diabetes while on standard formulas.  Changing to a specialty formula like Glucerna is only one component of the management of a patient’s glycemic control regimen and the requirements outlined above for supporting a change to special nutrients is reflective of a comprehensive management strategy.
Respiratory:

Nebulizer Medications:

17. J7614 Levalbuterol (Xopenex) Correction: CMS published a correction related to the reduced pricing for Levalbuterol. Respiratory Supplier questions relate to the ASP price released 06/13/08 from CMS; effective 07/01/2008.  Levalbuterol (Xopenex) ASP was reduced again to $0.230 cents per 0.5 mg; which equates to $0.58 cents per vial. The current ASP in effect thru 06/30/2008 is $0.70 cents per vial; clearly the 07/01/2008 ASP Price does not reflect CMS’s directive published on 06/13/2008 to the DME MACs to withdraw the Least Costly Alternative (LCA) policies related to Levalbuterol until 12/31/2008. Contractors are also instructed to take no further action after 12/31/2008 until receipt of further guidance from CMS. ASP prices prior to CMS pricing cited under section 1847 grandfathering as multi source then recited under Grandfathering as single source; the ASP price the second quarter of 2007 was $1.535 per.5mg which equated to $3.84 per vial… Suppliers are interpreting CMS’s published directive to mean that Levalbuterol prices will revert back to ASP pricing in effect prior to the grandfathering and LCA directive.  We request clarification from the DME MAC as to what instructions they have received from CMS and how the instructions will affect Pharmacy Providers.

CGS Response:  The supplier community has received the same instructions the DME MAC contractors received from CMS.  The least costly alternative for levalbuterol (Xopenex) has been withdrawn from the policy and the provision related to least costly alternative for the combination solution of albuterol and impratropium (DuoNeb) has been delayed.
The DME MACs do not have control over the pricing of either Xopenex or DuoNeb.  Pricing is determined by CMS based on ASP information received from the pharmaceutical manufacturers.
18. Claims errors continue to occur related to 30 day and 90 day supply of nebulizer medications and the claims processing unit counting prior shipments towards the current claim drug allowance.

90 Day supply claim are being processed counting using the current claim date of service and counting backwards; instead of counting forward 90 days from the current service date.

Example: The patient received a 30 day supply of Albuterol J7613 & Q0513 Dispensing Fee (30 day) on October 22, 2007, another  30 day supply on November  21; 2007;  the patient did not order medication in December;  however he ordered in January and ordered  a 90 day supply of Albuterol J7613 and a 90 day Dispensing FEE -Q0514 on January 4, 2008.  The CSR stated the patient was set up as a 90 day supply patient and he received 30 days in October and 30 days in November so the January claim was processed and paid for a 30 day supply; the CGS CSR stated this is the last 30 days of his 90 day supply. 

We have explained several items that claims are processed from the date of service forward; and the patient chooses what type shipment a 30 day or 90 day supply and may be entitled so long as there is not greater than a 5 day overlap in the usage periods as published in policy; you cannot count backwards; however you have to know the patients’ last ship date and the number of days shipped to inform the patient when they may have a refill as allowed by Medicare’s published policy. 

Example Claim Errors: (to be provided at meeting)

ICN#  0800975817000 (example patient noted above Claims processing counted prior months billed)

ICN #  07331812527000

ICN# 07299807803000

ICN# 08094711413000 pd. &  denied 08133715071000 due to not 30 days between the two claim dates of service.

CGS Response:  This was identified as an educational issue for claims processors.  If this issue continues to happen, please provide more recent examples. 
Oxygen:

19. Please provide Jurisdiction C Council Members information or directives CGS has received from CMS related to the DRA and Oxygen Rent to Purchase.

CGS Response:  CMS has not issued instructions to the DME MACs for implementation of title transfer and other provision of the DRA.  Additional guidance will be provided once received from CMS.  For complete (current) details regarding this Change Request CR) please see the official instruction (CR5461) issued to your Medicare DME MAC or DMERC. That instruction may be viewed by going to http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1177CP.pdf on the CMS website. 

MLN article MM5370, which relates to CR5370, contains additional information regarding oxygen caps and is available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM5370.pdf on the CMS website.

20. A provider has a lifetime cmn on file for the oxygen.  After a patients oxygen caps at 36 months and a provider can begin billing refills, is a new order required for the refills? 

CGS Response:  CMS has not issued instructions to the DME MACs for implementation of title transfer and other provisions of the DRA.  Additional guidance will be provided once received from CMS.
21. A patient has a portable concentrator and was tested at night by an overnight oximetry.  Will the E1392 still pay even though the patient was tested at night?
CGS Response:  According to the Jurisdiction C DME MAC Oxygen LCD:  A portable oxygen system is covered if the patient is mobile within the home and the qualifying blood gas study was performed while at rest (awake) or during exercise.  Since a portable concentrator serves, and is billed, as both a stationary (E1390) and portable system (E1392), only the E1390 would be paid if the qualifying test was the result of overnight oximetry.  
CPAP:

22. Do we have a tentative date for the release of the revised CPAP policy based on the NCD that was published in March 2008?  Please provide status.

CGS Response:  The revised CPAP policy was published in the Medicare Coverage Database on Thursday, July 17.
Durable Medical Equipment

23.  If a CMN comes back with only one diagnosis and it is not to the highest level of specificity, can a phone call be made to the physician's office to confirm the 4th and/or 5th digit, or must the CMN go back for corrections?  If a CMN comes back with multiple diagnoses on the CMN and only one of them is not in its highest level of specificity, can a phone call be made to the physician's office to confirm the 4th and/or 5th digit, or must the CMN go back to the physician for corrections? 

CGS Response:  It is necessary to have the physician correct and approve any changes to a completed CMS.  According to the CMN completion instructions on the back of each CMS form, all questions in Sections B must be completed by either the phusician or an employee of the physician must sign and date the final CMN.
You may also refer to the Jurisdiction C DME MAC Supplier Manual, Chapter 4, which reads as follows:  “If there is a change made to any section of the CMS after the physician has signed the CMS, the physician must line through the error, initial and date the correction; or the supplier may choose to have the physician complete a new CMS.”
24.  If we receive a prescription for an item that requires a specific diagnosis on the claim for payment, and the diagnosis listed first on the prescription does not qualify the patient for coverage but the second diagnosis listed does, can the second diagnosis be listed as diagnosis (1) on the claim line, or must the prescription be returned to the physician to have the diagnosis hierarchy changed?  Example: Nebulizer RX is received and the RX has 428.0 first and 496 second. Can we enter the diagnosis of 496 first and 428.0 second on the claim line? 

CGS Response:  The order of the diagnosis codes on the claim is not important.  It is; however, important to ensure that the appropriate pointer listed in Block 24E equates to the most applicable diagnosis in Block 21.  For example, Block 21 lists the first diagnosis is XXX. The second diagnosis is listed as YYY, and the appropriate diagnosis happens to be yyy; the supplier would list 2 in Block 24E pointing to diagnosis yyy.
25.  If a prescription is missing a qualifying diagnosis for the equipment provided, can we obtain the valid diagnosis verbally from the physician, or must the diagnosis be indicated on the actual prescription itself?  Example: On the nebulizer prescription, the only diagnosis indicated is 428.0.  The patient is also using oxygen equipment and the oxygen CMN has a diagnosis of 496.  Can we contact the physician's office to confirm that the patient is using the nebulizer for treatment of COPD as well or do we have to send the nebulizer prescription back to have COPD added?
CGS Response:  The Nebulizers LCD stipulates that the ICD-9 diagnosis must be included on the claims.  The supplier can verbally obtain the diagnosis; however, the presence of an ICD-9 diagnosis on the claim does not in and of itself justify coverage.  There must be documentation in the patient’s medical record that substantiates the diagnosis and supports medical necessity for the item(s) billed.
Rehab

26. Jurisdictions B and D have published information regarding the 7 element prescription, indicating that a blank paper with spaces labeled for each of the 7 required elements, with NO prefilled information and no provider identifying information, would be acceptable for physicians to utilize.  Does Jurisdiction C have the same stance?


CGS Response:  Yes
27. E2399 was the code for harness, controller and joystick.  When E2399 was discontinued, the E2313 was created as a separate code for the harness.  E2377 was created for the expandable controller beyond the base.   What happened to the separate code for the upgraded proportional joystick?  Is it now included in the base?  Where does it say in the base description that it is included?  Why was the joystick ignored?
CGS Response:  This is a SADMERC issue.
28. Following are code descriptions:

K0830 POWER WHEELCHAIR, GROUP 2 STANDARD, SEAT ELEVATOR, SLING/SOLID

SEAT/BACK, PATIENT WEIGHT CAPACITY 126-300 LBS

K0831 POWER WHEELCHAIR, GROUP 2 STANDARD, SEAT ELEVATOR, CAPTAINS CHAIR, PATIENT WEIGHT CAPACITY 126-300 LBS

These codes include the seat elevators. Generally any item that was

considered standard on a base was not allowed to be billed separately.

However, pricing information for these two bases would lead one to ask the following: When providing a K0830/K0831, would it be acceptable or correct to bill for the power elevating seat using code E2300, even if the PES was considered a standard item on the base, or would there need to be some other means to address the upgrade (such as an ABN)?

CGS Response:  A seat elevator is a noncovered option on a power wheelchair. Therefore, if a Group 2 Seat Elevator PWC (K0830, K0831) is provided and if all of the criteria (a)-(e) for a PWC are met, payment will be based on the allowance for the least costly medically appropriate alternative Group 2 PWC without seat elevator (K0822 or K0823, respectively).
Suppliers may bill E2300 as an upgrade, using the GA and GK modifiers.  For example, K0830GA on one line, K0822GK on the second line.
29. On May 09, 2008 Jurisdiction A published the following:

Guidance on Billing Claims for E1028 When Used for Multiple Items Code

E1028 is defined as a wheelchair accessory, manual swingaway, retractable or removable mounting hardware for joystick, other control interface or positioning accessory. Multiple items may be billed using this code. When submitting a claim for any number of claim lines for code E1028, the following instruction must be applied:

  1. Each different item that is billed as an E1028 must be on a separate claim line.

  2. Each E1028 claim line must include a narrative description of the

item, the brand name, the make/model and the part number.

If billing electronically, details should be notated in the NTE 2400

segment of the electronic claim. For paper claims, details must be provided as an attachment.

Claims submitted without this required information will be denied.  

Does Jurisdiction C follow the same guidelines?


CGS Response:  Yes.
